DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH - Technical support, measuring systems € +49 8669 31-3104 - E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 5310 Accessories are to be ordered separately:
() RON 5510 SRR RS HEIDENHAIN
RCN 5380 EERIITRARB 4 :
N RCN 5580 BCFE D FETEE -
RCN 5390 F MM MEl= B FESHMOF LT} Mounting Instructions
RCN 5590 F i S pR ==
RCN 5390 M \ ?gﬁ:ﬁ =
RCN 5590 M S
RCN 5390 P ZRESEFM
RCN 5590 P AKX X| &

- | RCN 5xx0
. Absolute angle encoder
FIVa-MEETYIS

Disassembly tool (for adapter cable)

BUANLT B9 T57-TIVA) Iz R mSes
IFEIE (T &AHEL) BHAABERGS
FE TE (BEREREH) ULFE W3 A

=3 =HOIHE #H01=8)

812860-02-B-02 - Printed in Germany 07/2021

Note:

Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.

Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.

Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.
Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.

Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.

Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Threads and screws are to be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.
In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock.

Application with mechanical fault exclusion: Use new spring pins for front-end shaft coupling.

EE:

AT RURER LR EBERE DT 2RIEOEETE BEROFPFIRCIIEETBLIUTTE,
EREANFECORZOEWFFPEUALZITHRNTIES,
T2 T RE R 2 DEE LRSIV (/T VMY DM A I SRELTIES N,
I35 DIERIEN-ZVIEZ ) UT VI OB E AT TUTWNIEE Ao
TVI-HEARIIEEE N DBV E CEIRAAEAFILY) CEEMNANSICLTES,

TS BFHEILE S TINUDBRNSICUTESN AU A LB FIEEALTE EL TR,
g 25 E (FRUILETEBL T SAOEH B I BiEE B RUEERLWEI,

MR BE D BR AN BHZT VT3 SATNEE COEWMT FTFHLW ATV T EU%E LTS,

FE:

TR OART S SR ERHHETERIE WA RIBE.

THEERY, PERNEREEMTHEAEL.

WNER N AR AYRIDES AR L R IR EMY, WS miSes R EE S EINEEB.
IRISES RBEHIEEAA RIS,

FPERRIDES L BRI R (PINEERIIBEIIER) .
TEMWATEETEAER. IRSFUREV/RBRSEERIEE.
MERFBEFMR, EFINTIRSGFETHHAEETIRIFIRE.,

TSR IPRIRIFD . IEMEEKGMES AR Es.

R
LHEARNRETHERLBERBEEHMNEEASIEELTAEMZ S REBEX -
EE R EES NI ER -

EBENEADZ 2N BN E R ERIEEE Traunreut -
HERBAZBEFNRIERENATNRMASETEE -

Brimina il R EBEM M ER(GRERANAEAH) -
ZERANBERANEEE - BAANB4ZAMRNHSRBAEEREE -
EEBROERT - STENRAEAS MRS RS A 184 -
HAIEEERIER « B ESHARAIREHES -

xF7.
(= = L

X Y AHON L2 HX| ot -0 et Rt EZH7F A AlSofF gL Ct

7ts & ofd Y2 AZSALE 22|3HX| O AL,

X F ot 7|5 270 A0 £l AMIE = 510 HISHR! Traunreut 2 = E LIt

AAEE = StO|HSHQl 7| & X2 4=2|8ljof BtL|Ct.

548 2EEMEE /7] 8X 5)0 AIH X HUHO MY HESIX| (s SHUAIL.

MY EHS PRS0 LIRS BE20| QIO{OF THLICE LEAFAE 8 LEAHS HAHE O Zhst LEARA 7Y K| 2 D slof ehL|Ct
WHSHE 4R LIAMES CHA| "AtStD FAHo] Zst 3| WX 17-H0] = A LIALE ARSI A2,

7| A 0% M7 7|80 Us & MH AFZE HEYO &= A AZE 2 AFESHUAIL.

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the

Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions). O;pgsition index +5°
T/ D EKENE T BIIC 8GR 3R 1D 129471612 HOMBREWA LB BHT EEEE) LA TE, ORRALE (+5F
HRBRNEMAIG SR T, SRBTF=REEID 1294716FHNER (BERARINER) . 81§§i§if§

ERTERTBMENFGRRE  BETFTERENRID 1294716MFK(BEZMHBWELRY) - o ol 1| O] ol A .
AL SHEA et |2 HESEE HE HE AIE D 1294716(24 B22 P2 mho| @7 AEHS F=43HAIL. 0° FIK AHE £ 5
The PWW testing tool can be used to inspect for proper mounting.

PWW B 282 A W CELKEMWTIIEN TL\ SR E § 2N TEET,
FPWWilid T EtaZes R A5 1EH,

PWWAIE T o] ARG EE EREE -

PWW HIAE ZFE ALY SHIEA HEEJA=X A 5= ASLCH

Dimensions inmm <& mm RFTEAI mm R~ Bfimm  7ZER: mm)




Assembly fHIIT A% =z

B =

UV FINRIEEYLESH[M] % B WERWAT I (et RO A BE D B A V)
HIAARE RIFIFHMIMIAIBREMES (B UARETERGR)
SERIZE[RIFNIHIE[M] AV E IR S (S MBS HERR)

1. 12

1.3 ID 817921-02 ‘ M
ax <G
ISO 4762-M4x40-8.8 2x w

S
1SO 7092 -4-200HV
Mg =29 Nm=0.15 Nm &

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion)
HImEAQEU(TT HEMEEEDRRIEL)

IEMEBRIES (HURERRGH)

AR ER S (2RI EEDERR)

HH MZE HEYVIAA 28 MA 75 =2

1.

4x

ISO 4762 — M4x40 - 8.8
ISO 7092 - 4 — 200HV
Mg =2.9+0.15Nm

I

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion)

Y HER] L AHXIM] B8t AZE ABYOIAN 1T W7 75 2y

=

4. A\

Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut relative to encoder housing.
BREHE VI HNDEHHELE

Gl FAREEREEIINFIIRYT.,
2l . BIERE ERBRIRORST -

AL A ot Yof G YHES SEX|

Mg =30 Nm+=3 Nm

13.2+0.5

u

Mount spring pins S without burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
NNUDBWATUVIESEADINN T % LOEER T 18] (TEBdOCEWAT T TS,

TERTERIRGREES, FREEETAR, UERYL,

BEEEEHSAZEE  NILEERYEED - ASZRTL -

£20| BN YYo= FAHILS SIS Y2 2L ¢

2x
ISO 8752-2.5x10-St

Tangential slot

3

BE: 2TV EORCCBLUIRATIV T EY DA BICE BTN,
FFUMVIISETZERCZNZ N EERE § DR A (LR RUERHSH T,
by EEEREHIEN R CAUE.

BAELRAREE, SXFEEIAZIREHE.

Ny FEER - EEHAREERACHLE -

DBl ERR%  SEHNEEE  H2EIEERT -

Fol: ~H2 F £CE 7|F02 AZE HO| 9IX|0] FolStAAIL.

4x

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion)
UYJ FINRICEBERYSHT (MRS B D BR ML)

IR BRYBAHER[R] (A UMSEERTR)
SIRBENE[RIAVEEEE S (R 2B PEHEER)

Y HER] Z& MZE HE-Y(|IAH 1T HA 75 8=

4x

ISO 4762-M4x40-8.8
ISO 7092 -4-200HV
Md =29 Nm=+=0.15 Nm

@fl D 33:669-1 7

Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C.
Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached.

LIAE =Y ESO| =2 W7HX| AlA &ete = o #oj| Bt B34 =L Ct. |

ISO 4762-M3x (L+4.5)-8.8
ISO 7092-3-200HV
Mg =125 Nm=+=0.1 Nm

Mg =30 Nm 3 Nm

SW17

g ; 2x

For detail, see W BEEAEAOy b

PRI WESIRLTCA EPI
EEER, BIW It

qd &2

THRRANE - BEREW
KA 82 WE BESHIAIL.

4. /\

To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M3 back-off thread.
RAE M3DBWALRANRU N EAWTHRZEBb TREREL TS,

WE: FRREANM3ZENEENIRTZ,

HE2RE . BEMIBRBANSVERIZ -

Y WY M3 I LIS S8 A 4z2

M3
=
=

SZLCL

5.

Disassembly through the two back-off threads.
2DQEWALA L VER WTEWALTIZE,
FARAMFEDFRRUIRSHRED,

ZE MR B IRAURE -

WO LA £ S S8 Sagct

| Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
| BHEEAQEUT (AR DBRAEL)
| EEBRSEE (TAVMSFERD)
AR EEENEE S (R 2 MBS HEER)
| HE AmE AHBYCIAX

o

1E MA 7S gle)

2. ; ]
4x T
ISO 4762-M3x(L+4.5)-8.8
M3x35 ISO 7092-3-200HV
Mg =1.25Nm=0.1 Nm
ID 530334-17
1.
/‘ i 4x

ISO 4762 -M4x40-8.8
ISO 7092-4-200HV
Mg =29Nm=0.15 Nm




